
**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

THE COFFEE BEANERY LTD., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

WW, LLC; RICHARD WELSHANS;
AND DEBORAH WILLIAMS,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE INTERNATIONAL FRANCHISE
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

EDWARD WOOD DUNHAM
ERIKA L. AMARANTE
Counsel of Record
AMOS E. FRIEDLAND
WIGGIN AND DANA LLP
One Century Tower
P.O. Box 1832
New Haven, CT 06508-1832
(203) 498-4400

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
The International
Franchise Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Franchising Has a Substantial Impact on the U.S. Economy	3
II. Many Franchise Systems Rely on Arbitration as a Cost-Effective and Efficient Means of Resolving Disputes	4
III. The Current Circuit Split Threatens to Undermine the Finality and Cost-Effectiveness of Arbitration for National Franchise Systems.....	6
IV. The Time Is Ripe for this Court to Resolve the Proper Bounds of Any Manifest Disregard Standard for Vacating Arbitration Awards.....	9
V. The Sixth Circuit Decision Also Conflicts With this Court’s Precedents.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....	5
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006).....	13
<i>Hall Street Associates L.L.C. v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1396 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	5
<i>Nagrampa v. MailCoups, Inc.</i> , 469 F.3d 1257 (9th Cir. 2006).....	7, 13
<i>NetKnowledge Techonolgies, L.L.C. v. Rapid Transmit Technologies</i> , 2007 WL 518548 at *3-5 (N.D. Tex. 2007), <i>aff'd</i> , 269 Fed. Appx. 443 (5th Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>Prima Paint Corp v. Flood & Conklin Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967).....	3, 13
<i>The Coffee Beanery v. WW, LLC</i> , 300 Fed. Appx. 415 (2008).....	3, 12, 14
<i>Vaden v. Discover Bank</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1262 (2009).....	3, 8
<i>Wilko v. Swan</i> , 346 U.S. 427 (1953), <i>overruled on other grounds, Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
9 U.S.C. § 10	9
Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. §§ 1-16	2
RULES	
16 C.F.R. 436.1(q)	6
S. Ct. R. 37.6	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
2 Nat'l Econ. Consulting, <i>The Economic Impact of Franchised Businesses 6-7 (2008)</i> , available at < http://www.franchise.org/uploadedFiles/Franchisors/Other_Content/economic_impact_documents/EconomicImpactVolIpart1.pdf >	4
Arbitration Fairness Act of 2009, H.R. 1020 (111th Cong., 1st Sess., Feb. 12, 2009)	6
Aaron S. Bayer and Joseph M. Gillis, <i>Arbitration after Hall Street</i> , FOR THE DEFENSE, 44, 47-48 (November 2008)	7
James A. Brickley, Sanjog Misra & R. Lawrence Van Horn, <i>Contract Duration: Evidence From Franchising</i> (2006), 49 J. LAW & ECON. 173 (2006)	6
Steve J. Burton, <i>The New Judicial Hostility to Arbitration: Federal Preemption, Contract Unconscionability, and Agreements to Arbitrate</i> , 2006 J. DISP. RESOL. 469 (2006)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Christopher R. Drahozal & Keith N. Hylton, <i>The Economics of Litigation and Arbitration: An Application to Franchise Contracts</i> , 32 LEGAL STUD. 549, 581-82 (2003).....	5
Christopher R. Drahozal & Quentin R. Wittrock, <i>Is there a Flight from Arbitration?</i> , 37 HOFSTRA L. R. 71, 75 (2008).....	4, 6, 7
Jonathan D. Glater, <i>Investing in Lawsuits, for a Share of the Awards</i> , NEW YORK TIMES, June 3, 2009	11
Michael H. LeRoy & Peter Feuille, <i>Happily Never After: When Final and Binding Arbitration Has No Fairy Tale Ending</i> , 13 HARV. NEGOT. L. REV. 167, 189 (2008)	9, 10
Amy J. Schmitz, <i>Ending a Mud Bowl: Defining Arbitration's Finality Through Functional Analysis</i> , 37 GA. L. REV. 123, 159 (2002-03)	10
